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GENEALOGY  OF  THE  LA  TROBE  FAMILY 

By 

D.W.M. Grant FHG FGSV 

INTRODUCTION 
 

When the decision was taken to make the December 1975 issue of The Genealogist a special 

Charles Joseph La Trobe Memorial Issue our editor asked me if I would compile a genealogy 

of the La Trobe family for inclusion. My initial investigation showed, that 

genealogically, little has been published on the La Trobes and their relatives, in fact 

only two works were readily available which contained genealogies - Charles Joseph La 

Trobe by Alan Gross and John H.B. Latrobe and His Times, 1803-1891 by John E. Semmes (see 

Bibliography and Reference Notes).  

Some years ago I had begun collecting material on the La Trobe f amily for inclusion in my 

book (still in preparation) The Governors of Victoria: Their Families and Descendants and 

in relating these three sources it soon became apparent that serious discrepancies and 

omissions were occurring, and that further, deeper research was going to be needed in 

order to produce a fairly comprehensive and reasonably accurate account of the family. 

The mistakes in Gross's book and omissions in Semmes’ work needed some attempt at 

verification and rectification before a new and updated genealogy could be published in 

The Genealogist.  

After as intensive a search as time allowed, three additional major sources came to light 

which gave me the main framework on which to build - Dr John Henry de La Trobe, of 

Hamburg and the material he supplied, Robert Barnes's La Trobe Family Genealogy, and 

thirdly, material supplied by the La Trobe and State Libraries, Melbourne.  

These sources have supplied the information which forms the basis of the following 

genealogy of the La Trobe family and their descendants, supplemented by material I 

already had and by information gleaned by information supplied by other sources (see 

Acknowledgements and Reference Notes). I believe this to be the most comprehensive 

genealogy on the La Trobes and their descendants to appear in English and my deep 

appreciation is extended to all those who have made the compilation possible.  

Whilst we believe this to be the most comprehensive genealogy yet published, it is by no 

means complete, as reference to the tables and notes will readily show. Where for example 

do the La Trobes of New Zealand fit in? [see p.208]. This and many other questions remain 

to be answered and much further research is required before the gaps can be filled. A 

separate genealogical publication at some future date would seem to be the logical 

answer. 

For reasons of space, most of the notation from the Barnes genealogy has been omitted to 

make way for cross-references and new sources used in this special compilation. A list of 

Barnes major sources is placed at the beginning of the Notes.  

It is realised that the short time available for the writing and compiling of this 

genealogy may result in some discrepancies or omissions and correspondence is welcomed in 

relation to this, particularly in the supplying of new and corrective material. 

THE GENEALOGY  

Bertrand Latrobe,1 who is known to have been alive in Montauban, France, in 1621, is the 

earliest member of the family so far traced with supportable evidence; he = Caillard 

(sometimes written Gaillarde) Benetz, and had issue at least three children… 2 

I Jean Latrobe, living in 1612, = Antoinette Davens.  

II Pierre Jean Latrobe.3  
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III Pierre Latrobe, mason and property owner, was living in Montauban 1628, d. 1657; =  

 (i) Marguerite Vidal; = (ii) Jeanne Alard,4 

 

Issue (i) Marriage5 

1. Jean Latrobe, d. September 1646; = Paule de Carre1,  

2.  Paule Latrobe, = (25.4.1661) Antoine de Pittle (?)6.  

Issue (ii) Marriage  

3. Thezare Latrobe, = Barthe de Villinur7.  

4. Michel Latrobe, merchant of Villemur, France, b. Montauban 26.4.1640  

d. . .17038 = (29.7.1663) Marthe Ramond9 b. Montauban... (d.o. Alexis  

Raimond10 and Marie de Limosy),  

(1) 11Pierre Latrobe, founder of the French Line, ancestor of Joachim La Trobe 

author of Livre de Raison, b. Villemur12... 1665 - d. Varennes 16.7.1767; 

(15.10.1722) Anne Marlette Rabot, b. Vil1emur ... d. Varennes 29.6.175513 

and had issue - French Line.  

(2) Jean (John) Latrobe, b. Vi11emur 26.9.1670 - d. Ireland (?) . .c1760; 

details of Jean or John Latrobe, are sketchy. He is known to have been a 

member of the Company of the Chevalier de Comminges for some two months 

then left France and severed connections with the family in France14 It is 

believed that the Revocation of the Edict of Nantes in October 1685 was the 

main reason for his departure and that he later fought under Kin g William 

III at the Battle of the Boyne in 1690. It is also believed that he is the 

John Latrobe, who was assistant to Louis Crommelin, the noted Huguenot 

leader who settled in Ireland15 -It is known that John Latrobe (La Trobe) 

was a linen manufacturer in Waterford, Ireland between 1715 and 1730 16 Jean 

or John Latrobe, was married17 and had issue18  

(i) James La Trobe19, linen manufacturer and merchant in Dublin, b. 

Waterford  . .1700 - d. Dublin .3.1752; = (i) Dublin (2l.l.l72?) 

Elizabeth Thornton, d. 19.3.1744; - (ii) (1745) Rebecca Adams, d. 

1769.  

Issue (i) Marriage  

A. Rev. Benjamin La Trobe, Bishop of the Moravian Church, b. Dublin 

10.4.1728 - d. London, England 29.11.1786; - (25.4.1756) Anna 

Margaret Antes, b. Hannover, Germany 20.9.1728 - d. Fulneck, 

England 17.3.1794 (d.o. John Heinrich Antes and Christina 

Elizabeth de Wees)20  

(A) Rev. Christian Ignatius La Trobe, Bishop of the Moravian 

Church (1758-1836). See: TABLE I.  

(B) Benjamin Henry La Trobe, engineer and architect, (1764-1820)  

See : TABLE II.  

(C) John Frederic La Trobe (1769-1845). See: TABLE III.  

(D) Mary Agnes La Trobe. See: TABLE IV.  

(E) Anna Louisa Eleanora La Trobe (   -1824). See: TABLE V  

Issue (ii) Marriage  

B. Henry La Trobe, b. 30.3.1746- d. . .177621. No Issue.  

C. John La Trobe, b. 2 .7.1747 - d. .3.177122. No Issue.  

D. James Gottlieb La Trobe, b. . .1750 - d. Fulneck, England 

 . . 1836; = Mary Watson and had issue at least 1 child 23,  

(A) James La Trobe, b. Tytherton, England . .1802 - d. Tytherton 

 . . 1897; = (i) [Esther Essex,1802-1839] = (ii) Mary 

Grimes, d. 1889, by whom he had at least 1 chi1d),  

a. Benjamin La Trobe, b. Bath 29.6.1847 - d. Herrnhut 

4.10.1917; = Bath (10.11.1881) Mary Louisa Harding, and 

had issue ...24 
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(ii) Henry Latrobe, b.   1711 - d. Dublin 27.9.1781; a (21.2.1751) Allinor 

Doates.25 No Issue. 

(iii)  Thomas Latrobe, who was the father of a child born in 173926.  

(3) Jean Marc Latrobe, d. Varennes 27.11.1744. Unmarried. 

(4) Joachim Latrobe, married and had issue a daughter ... 

(5) Marthe Latrobe,  Unmarried. 

T A B L E   I 

Rev. Christian Ignatius La Trobe, Bishop of the Moravian Church, b. Fu1neck 12.2.1758 -  

d. Liverpool 6.5.1836; = Anna B. Syms, d.  . .1824,  

I  Charlotte La Trobe, d. unmarried. 

II  Rev. Peter La Trobe, Bishop of the Moravian Church, b. . .1795 - d. Berthe1sdorf near 

Herrnhut . . 1863; = his first cousin, Mary Louisa Foster, b. c.1793 d. 1839 (d.o. 

Frederick William Foster, Bishop of the Moravian Church, and Anna Louisa Eleanora La 

Trobe),  

1. Benjamin La Trobe ...  

2. Mary Louisa Foster La Trobe; = (19.2.1862) Rev. Christopher Ridley Pearson, 

M.A., b. 2.6.1826 - ... (s.o. Rev. John Norman Pearson, M.A., and Harriet 

Puller) ...27  

III Agnes La Trobe, d. unmarried.      

IV  John Antes La Trobe, b. 1799 - d. 1878 ...  

V  Charles Joseph La Trobe, C.B., Superintendent of the Port Phillip District 1839-1851, 

1st Lieutenant Governor of the Colony of Victoria 1851-1854, b. London, England 

20.3.180128 - d. Clapham House29, South Downs, Sussex, England 4.12.1875, bur. 

Litlington near Eastbourne, Sussex; = (i) Berne, Switzerland (16.9.1835) Sophie de 
Montmol1in, b. Neuchâtel, Switzerland 8.2.181030  - d. Neuchâtel 30.1.1854 (d.o. 

Frédéric-August de Montmo1lin and Rose de Meuron; = (ii) (3.10.1855) Mme. Rose 

Isabelle de Meuron, his first wife's widowed sister, b. Va1engin, Switzerland 

24.7.1821 - d.16.1.1883 (d.o.  Frédéric-August de Montmol1in and Rose de Meuron),  

Issue (i) Marriage  

1. Agnes Louisa La Trobe, b. Neuchâtel 2.4.1837 - d. Neuchâte1 15.5.1916; = 

Littleton, Surrey, England (19.10.1874) Count Peter von Sa1is-Sog1io, Hon. 

Curator of the Art Museum, Neuchâte1, b. Neuchâte1 22.11.1827 - d. Neuchâte1 

22.9.1872 (s.o. Count Peter von Salis-Sog1io, 5. Count de Salis, and Cecile 

Marguerite Henriette Bourgeois)31.  

(1) Countess Elisabeth Sophie de Salis, only child, b. Neuchâte1 21.5.1880 = 

Neuchâtel (24.9.1901) Baron Godefroy de Blonay, b. Niederschönta1, Canton 

Basel 25.7.1869 - d. Biskra, Algiers 14.2.1937 32 and had issue 4 children ...33 

2. Eleanora Sophia "Nelly" La Trobe, b. Melbourne, Victoria 30.3.1842 - d. 1938.  

3. Cecilia La Trobe, b. Melbourne, Victoria 20.6.1843 - d. 1904; = Neuchâte1 

(1883) Professor George Godet, Professor of Theology and History in Neuch âte1. 

No Issue.  

4. Charles Albert La Trobe, b. Melbourne, Victoria 25.12.1845 - d. 1909; = (1876) 

Charlotte Addison, b. 1849 - d. 1914 ...  

(1) Charles Montmo11in La Trobe; = (1926) Evelyn Pu11inger,  

(i) Carlotta Evelyn Montmo11in La Trobe, b ...34 

(2) Victoria Gertrude Isabella La Trobe; = Stephen Victor Shea-Simmonds ...35 

Issue (ii) Marriage  

5. Margaret Rose La Trobe, b. Addington, England 3.9.1856 ...36  

6. Isabella Caste11aine La Trobe, b. 1859 ...37  

VI Dr John Frederick La Trobe, physician, b. 180 - = a Miss Scott ...38 
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T A B L E  II 

Benjamin Henry Latrobe, engineer and architect ... Richmond Prison, Virginia State 

capitol, design for Roman Catholic Cathedral, Baltimore, reconstruction of the Capitol and 

White House, Washington, b. Fulneck, England 1.5.1764 - d. New Orleans  Louisiana, U.S.A. 

3.9.1820; = (i) (1790) Lydia Sellon, b. 1761 - d. 1793 (d.o.  Sellon, Rector of St. James, 

Clerkenwed); = (ii) Philadelphia39 (2.5.l800) Mary Elizabeth40 Hazlehurst, b. Philadelphia 

1.1.1771 - d. Clova Hill, New Jersey 16.10.1841 ...  

Issue (i) Marriage  

I Lydia M. Latrobe, b. 23.3.1791 - d. 2.3.1878; = (15.11.1808) Nicholas J. Roosevelt: 

noted American inventor, mining engineer and metallurgist, great -grand uncle of 

Theodore Roosevelt, 26. President of the U.S.A., kinsman of Franklin Delano 

Roosevelt, 32. President of the U.S.A. and great-great grand uncle of Anna Eleanor 

Roosevelt, wife of Franklin Delano Roosevelt 41 b. New York 27.12.1767 - d. 30.7.18??42 

(s.o. Jacobus Roosevelt and Annetje Bogaert)43, and had issue ...44 

II Henry Sellon Bonneva1 Latrobe, engineer  b. 19.7.1792 - d. New Orleans 3.9.18??  

III Unnamed child b. and d. 1793.  

Issue (ii) Marriage  

IV Juliana Latrobe, b. and d. 1801.  

V John Hazlehurst Bonneva1 Latrobe, lawyer and inventor (the La  Trobe stove), b. 

Philadelphia 4.5.1803 - d. 11.9.1891; = (i) (20.11.1828) Margaret Steuart, d. 

5.1.1831 (d.o. Dr James Steuart and ... ); = (ii) Soldiers' Retreat, near Natchez 

Mississippi (6.12.1832) Charlotte Virginia C1aiborne,45 d. 13.8.1903 (d.o. General 

F.L. Claiborne -and ... ),46 

Issue (i) Marriage  

1. Henry Latrobe, b. c.1830 - d. 1875 or 1876, married and had issue 1 child d. in 

infancy.47 

Issue (ii) Marriage  

2. Ferdinand Claiborne Latrobe, Mayor of Baltimore, Maryland for several terms 

between 1875 and 1895, b. Maryland 14.10.1833 - d. 13.1.1911; = (i) 

(26.12.18??) Louisa Swann ... (d.o. Governor Thomas Swann and ... ); = (ii) 

Mrs. Ellen Penrose Swann, widow of Thomas Swann Jnr ... (d.o. John Penrose of 

Phi1adelphia and ... )  

Issue (i) Marriage  

(1) Thomas Swann Latrobe, b. 17.5.1864 - d. 13.5.1894. Unmarried.  

Issue (ii) Marriage  

(2) Charlotte Latrobe; = (i) O. Howard Harvey; = (ii) David Stevenson.  

(3) Ferdinand Claiborne Latrobe, b. c. 1889 - d. 5.5.1944, bur. Greenmount 

Cemetery; = Aileen Ford ...  

(i) Aileen Latrobe.  

(ii) Ellen Elizabeth Latrobe.  

(iii)  Mary Virginia Latrobe.  

(iv) Capt. Ferdinand Claiborne Latrobe, U.S. Army.  

(v) John H.B. Latrobe.  

(vi) Kathryn (Katherine ?) Latrobe; = John Heyrman.  

(4) Virginia Latrobe, d. New York City 18.8.1955, bur. Greenmount Cemetery.  

3. Osmun Latrobe, b. Mississippi c. 1835 - d. 1915; = St. George's Hanover Square 

London, England (13.7.1871) Mrs. Eliza D. Murray, of New York. No Issue.  

4. Viriginia Latrobe, d. in infancy.  

5. R. Steuart Latrobe, b. 17.1.1845 - d. 14.2.1900, bur. Greenmount Cemetery, 

Baltimore; - Trinity Chapel, New York (16.11.1872) Mary Mactier, b. 1.1.1849 d. 

21.4.1915, bur. Greenmount Cemetery 
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Table II  (Cont'd)  

(1) Mary Mactier Latrobe, b. 1873 - d. 19; = Col. Arthur P.O. Harris ...  

(2) Col. Osmun Latrobe, b. 1874 - d. 6.12.1939; = (1900) Maria Victoria Laguna 

y Perez, d. 28.4.1942, 

(i) W. Claiborne Latrobe, onetime Senior Naval Officer, Port of 

Baltimore, b. Jefferson Army Barracks, Missouri 1903 

(ii) Osmun Latrobe, U.S. Marine Corps, ...  

(iii)  (iii) Mary Steuart Latrobe ... = Col. Raymond Lewis ...  

(3) Emily Tennant Latrobe b. 1876 - = (1889) Sidney Hand Browne, Chief Engineer 

and General Manager Maryland Telephone Co., b. Baltimore 24.3.1870 - d. 

Short Hills, New Jersey 29.12-1929,  

 (i) Sidney Hand Browne, only child, diplomat - U.S. Vice-Consul at  

Autofagusta, Chile, 1929, b. 31.8.1901 - d. 1.3.1965, bur. 

French Indo -China ...48 

(4) Edna Claiborne Latrobe, formerly of Baltimore, d. Somerset West, Cape 

Province, South Africa 28.1.1949, bur. English Cemetery, Cape Town. 

Unmarried (?). 

6. Virginia Latrobe, b. 17.1.1845 - d. 19    = Judge Andrew Cogswell, of New 

Jersey ...49 

(1) John Hazlehurst Boneva1 Latrobe, Cogswell, noted athlete and sports  

official, b. 1882 - d. 2.2.1967; = Cumberland (1920) Mrs. Dorothy Beale 

Hook, d. c. 1950 ...50 

7. John H.B. Latrobe, b. Maryland 13.5.1847 - d. 22.7.1882. Unmarried. 

8. Lydia Latrobe, b. Maryland c. 1852 - d. 19; = Dr Frank B. Loring ...  

(1) Lydia Latrobe Loring, b. .6.1881 - ~  

(2) Jean Hazlehurst Boneval Latrobe Loring51, b. 28.4.1883 - d. 29.6.1913. 

Unmarried.  

VI Julia Latrobe, b. 1804 - d. 1890. Unmarried. 

VII Benjamin Henry Latrobe, civil engineer - railways, surveyed line between Washington 

and Baltimore for Baltimore and Ohio Railway, helped build North Western Virginia 

Railroad, b. Philadelphia 19.2.1806 - d. Baltimore 19.10.1878; = Salem, New Jersey 

(12.3.1833) Juliana Eleanor Hazlehurst, b. 14.11.1806 - d. 3.10.1872 (d.o. Richard 

B. Hazlehurst and ... ),  

1. Charles Hazlehurst Latrobe, engineer Baltimore and Ohio Railroad; commissioned 

by Peruvian Government to build the then highest bridge in t he World at 

Verrugas; served in the Confederate Army during the U.S. Civil War, b. 

Baltimore 25.12.1834 - d. Baltimore 19.9.1902; = (i) (14.12.1861) Mrs. Letitia 

Breckenridge Gamble Holliday widow of Louis P. Holliday, b. Tallahassee, 

Florida 1834 - d. 21.5.1867 (d.o. Col. Robert Gamble and ...); = (ii) 

(14.12.1869) Rosa Wirt Robinson, b. 17.4.1845 - d. 13.7.1870 (d.o. Dr Alexander 

C. Robinson and ...); = (iii) (6.8.1881) Mrs. Louisa Church McKim, widow of 

Isaac McKim, b. 14.8.1839 ...52 

Issue - all by (i) Marriage  

(1) Elise Gamble Latrobe, b. Florida 6.5.1863 - d. Philadelphia 15.3.1900; = 

(i) Baltimore (24.10.1882) Alexander McKim, b. 10.6.1860 - d. Baltimore 

25.2.188453 = (ii) (29.4.1889) Dr William Barton Hopkins, b. 4.9.1853 d. 

4.5.1904 ...  

Issue (i) Marriage  

(i) Letitia Latrobe McKim, b. 1884-54 
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Table II  (Cont'd)  

Issue (ii) Marriage  

(ii) Eleanor Barton Hopkins, b. 27.9.1890- = (1.2.1917) George Morton 

Jones, of Oak Hill, West Virginia ...55  

(iii)  Elise Latrobe, Hopkins, b. 1.7.1892- = (20.2.1917) Alexander Coxe 
Yarnall, of Philadelphia ...56  

(iv) Marion Barton Hopkins, b. 15.11.1893 - d. 1.11.1894.  

(v) William Barton Hopkins, b. 22.2.1900 - d. 5.12.1901.  

(2) Eleanor Breckenridge La Trobe, b. 6.10.1864 - d.  .9.1890. Unmarried. 

(3) Gamble Latrobe, General Superintendent, Pennsylvania Railroad, served World 

War I; b. 21.1.1866 - d. 21.6.1922; - Upland, Delaware County, Pennsylvania 

(24.4.1894) Emma Snodgrass Crozer, b. Pennsylvania 18.9.18?? d. 4.1.1936 

(d.o. George Knowles Crozer and Emma Snodgrass?)57,  

(i) Charles Hazlehurst Latrobe, b. Philadelphia 25.2.1895- = (10.11.1917) 

Louise Helene House, b. Baltimore ... (d.o. William A. House and ...) 58  

A. Louise Helene Latrobe, b. Baltimore 11.8.1918-59 

B. Charles Hazlehurst Latrobe, b. Buffalo, N.Y. 21.1.1923-60 

(ii) Gamble Latrobe, b. New Jersey 28.3.1896 - d. 31.12.1943; = Elizabeth 
Reese ...61  

2. Mary Elizabeth Latrobe b. 27.8.1836 - d. 29~5.1916; = (17.12.1878) Henry 

Onderdonk, headmaster, St. James School, Washington County, Maryl and, b. New 

York City 25.6.1822 - d. 19.8.1895.  

(1) La Trobe Onderdonk, b. 12.5.1872 - d. 9.11.1883.  

(2) Adrian Holmes Onderdonk, headmaster, St. James School, Washington Count 

Maryland, as was his father before him, b. 18.7.1877 - d. 13.1.1956; = (i) 

(2.11.1913) Evelyn Richardson b. 24.8.1884 - d. 1947; = (ii) Mrs. Virginia 

Wiltbank Weston, nee Rich, widow of Benjamin La Trobe Weston, b. 4.7.1875 - 

d. 4.10.1965 ...  

Issue (i) Marriage  

(i) Adrian Holmes Onderdonk, b. 19.8.1913- living in Alexandria, Virginia 

in 1956.  

(ii) Richardson Latrobe. Onderdonk, b. 24.11.1917 - married, has issue( 

and was living near Colora, Cecil County, Maryland in 1956.62  

(iii)  Henry Onderdonk - living in Ann Arbor, Michigan in 1956, was married 
and has issue.63  

3. Agnes Catherine Latrobe, b. Baltimore 25.12.1838 - d. Roland Park 26.4.1915 = 

(9.7.1867) Cornelius Weston, b. Lebanon, Maine 12.1.1835 - d. Roland Park 

13.2.1918 ...  

(1) Benjamin La Trobe Weston, b. 8.9.1868 - 9. 1949; = (4.6.1913) Virginia 

Wiltbank Rich, b. 4.7.1875 - d. 4.10.1965; she = 2. after her husband's 

death, his 1st cousin, Adrian Holmes Onderdonk - see above. No Issue.  

(2) Henry Bancroft Weston, b. 2.1.1871 - d. 1952; = (10.8.1916) Ethel Louise 

Reed, b. 12.3.1886-  No Issue.  

(3) Arthur Hazlehurst Weston, b. 18.8.1872 - d. 19.3.1931; = (2.1.1899) 

Parthenia Corienne Passano, b. 7.4.1871- ...  

(i) Arthur Hazlehurst Weston, b. 19.1.1904-  

(ii) Leonard Passano Weston, b. 24.5.1906- living in Alexandria, Virginia 

in 1968, married and had issue ...64  

(iii)  William (Christened Eugene) Weston, b. 4.12.1908 - d. 22.8.1916.  

(4) Reginald Weston, b. 14.2.1877 - d. 14.6.1877.  
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Table II  (Cont'd)  

4. Rev. Benjamin Henry Latrobe, Rector of the Church of Our Saviour, b. 4.12.1840 

d. Baltimore 7.7.1901; = (2.12.1873) Jane Yates, b. 10.8.1850 - d. Baltimore 

28.10.1896 ...  

(1) Lawrason Riggs Latrobe, b. 25.3.1875 - d.  ; = Mrs. Maria Douglas 

Morris, nee Allen, widow of ... Morris, b. 31.5.1874-65 

5. Maria Eleanora Latrobe, b. Baltimore 8.10.1843 - d. Essex, New York 12.6.1911; 

= (17.4.1877) Hammond Vinton, b. Boston 10.12.1840 - d. 27.12.1891 ...  

(1) Eleanor Latrobe, Vinton, b. 7.11.1879 - d. 2.7.1945.  

(2) Lillian Hazlehurst Vinton, b. 5.6.1881 - d. 5.5.1958. Unmarried. 

(3) Pamela Brown Vinton, b. 28.1.1883 - d. 1955; ='(25.6.1905) Hans Strunz, of 

Dresden, Saxony ...  

(i) Hans Heinrich Strunz, b. 1907 - d. 1907.  

T A B L E  III 

John Frederic de La Trobe, composer, b. Chelsea, England 10.6.1769 - d. Dorpat, 

Livonia 19.12.1845; = Poll, Estonia (29.3.1820) Baroness Alwine Marie von 

Stacke1berg, b. Brunswick, Germany 30.9.1797 - d. Ottenfu11 14.5.1879 (d.o. Baron 

Gustav von Stacke1berg and Anna Sophie Zoege von Manteuffel)66,  

I  Marie de La Trobe, b. Woiseck 17.4.1823 - d. Pajus 19.4.185667; = (19.4.1848) as his 

second wife, Eduard von Wahl, Officer, Russian cavalry, District Judge, b. 

Oberpah1en 11.10.1805 - d. Pajus 10.6.1857 (s.o; Karl Gustav von Wahl, District 

Judge, and Henriette Edwards),  

1. Fanny von Wahl, b. Pajus 20.12.1849 - d. Berlin 28.11.1934; = Pajus (29.12. 

1876) Reinhold Eugen von Wahl, her first cousin, b. Lustifer 12.4.1845 - d. 

Lustifer 9.11.1899 (s.o. Karl Georg von Wahl and his second wife Angelique von 

Samson-Himme1stjerna),  

(1) Alwine Angelique Margarethe von Wahl, b. Lustifer 27.4.1879- d. Brussels, 

Belgium 8.7.1957. Unmarried. 

(2) Edward Leo von Wahl, b. Lustifer 9.4.1883 - d. Bremen 13.5~1965; = Dorpat 

(11.9.1907) Baroness Elisabeth "Lilli" von Engelhardt, b. Samarovka, Russia 

4.6.1887 - d. Bremen 5.1.1966 (d.o. Baron Konrad von Engelhardt and Paulina 

von Prittwitz und Gaffron),  

(i) Heinrich Anatol von Wahl, engineer, b. Dorpat 30.12.1908 - = Niagara 

Falls, Ontario, Canada (14.5.1949) Nelly Laino, b. St. Petersburg, 

Russia 25.9.1914 - (d.o. Karl Laino, bookbinder, and Marie Mut),  

(ii) Nina Eve Gisela von Wahl, b. Lustifer 27.3.1911 - = Dorpat (11.6. 
1932) Otto Wilhelm von Harpe, farmer, b. Engdes, Est1and 9.10.1906 -

(s.o. Ferdinand Walther von Harpe and Marie von Gruenwaldt),  

A. A1f Heinrich Theodor von Harpe, b. Dorpat 28.3.1933 - = Los 

Angeles, Chile (21.10.1961) Erica Fuchs, b. Chile 24.5.1939  

(d.o. Walter Fuchs, merchant and Marie Mercedes Puffe),  

(A) Dagmar Henriette von Harpe, b. Santiago de Chile 14.7.1962 -  

B. U1rike von Harpe, b. Dorpat 25.2.1935 - = Valdivia, Chile 

(31.5.1958) Peter Krauss, farmer, b. Santiago de Chile 12.5.1928 -  

C. Ange1ike von Harpe, b. Posen 20.11.1940 -  

D. Richard Wilhelm von Harpe, b. Openholz near Samter, Wartheland 

15.11.1942 -  

E. Andreas Walther von Harpe, twin of Richard Wilhelm, b. Openholz 

15.11.1942 -  
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(iii)  Egon Dietrich Klaus von Wahl, lawyer and notary, b. Lustifer 
16.10.1913 - = Reva1 (25.10.1939) Nina von Poppen, b. St. Petersburg, 

Russia 16.4.1917 - (d.o. Prof. Dr Anato1 von Poppen and Helene von 

Poppen),  

A. Wolf-Heinrich von Wahl, b. Bremen 23.5.1942 -  

(3) Axe1a Edith Mary von Wahl, b. Lustifer 25.3.1885 - = Lustifer (11.2.190?) 

Capt. Gustavo Demaria, b. Turin, Italy 23.9.1874 - d. San Manizio Canavese, 

Turin 27.12.1916. (Issue ?).  

(4) Ebba Fe1icitas von Wahl, b. Lustifer 22.7.1886 -  

(5) Benita Erika Dorothea von Wahl, b. Lustifer 25.4.1889 - d. missing during 

World War II since 20.1.1945.  

2. Karl Axel von Wahl, b. Pajus 25.11.1852 - d. Dorpat 21.1.1898; = Weix1stettel 

Castle, Steiermark, Austria (7.12.1891) Fe1icie Zoege von Manteuffe1,  

b. Wandriss, Schleswig 13.11.1867 - d. Hohensa1za 11.8.1945 (d.o. Leo von 

Manteuffe1, of Munkenhof, and Fe1icie von Trebra-Lindenau),  

(1) Axel Nikolai Wilhelm von Wahl, b. Toppik 7.10.1893 - d. in battle near 

Posen .1.1945. Unmarried. 

(2) Fe1icie Sidonie Maria Anna von Wahl, b. Toppik 22.3.1897 - d. Possen 

1.11.1941; = Dorpat (29.6.1921) Baron Ludwig Gregor von Mayde11, b. Rev8 

25.11.1893 - (s.o. Baron Ludwig Paul Johannes von Mayde11, physician, an 

Marie von Hagmann),  

(i) Baron Benedikt Georg Ludwig von Mayde11, legal assessor, b. Reva1 

1.8.1922- = Kie1 (1.3.1960) Gisela Becker, b. Stettin 5.1.1931 _ (d.o. 

Alfred Becker and Hildegard Cou1in),  

A. Baron Hans Heinrich von Mayde11, b. Kie1 31.1.1961-  

B. Baroness Ingrid Fe1icie von Mayde11, b. Kie1 6.1.1962-  

(ii) Baron Hans Heinrich Leo von Mayde11, b. Reva1 21.4.1924 - d. in battle 
near Witebsk 23.12.1943. Unmarried. 

II  Edward de La Trobe, took Livonian Citizenship 1864, b. Woiseck 3.3.1825 - d. 2.9. 

1879; = Pajus (27.6.185 ) Alexandra Elisabeth von Wahl, b. Pajus 24.7.1836 -  

d. Dorpat 15.5.1914 (d.o. Eduard von Wahl and Wilhelmine von Krudener) 68,  

1. John Edward de La Trobe, b. Woiseck 4.5.1858 - d. Ottenkue11, Estonia 10.5.18' 

= Tense1 (30.6.1885) Hedwig Alina Helena von Oettingen, b. 2.12.1858 - d. 

Ottenkue11 6.9.1893 (d.o. Eduard von Oettingen and Julie von Richter), 69  

(1) Edward de La Trobe, b. 1.2.1886 - d. 3.3.1886.  

(2) Margarethe "Daisy" Alexandra Julie de La Trobe, b. Dorpat 18.5.1887 - = 

(23.4.1917) Georg Reinhold Emil Tantzscher ...70  

(3) John Frederick de La Trobe, editor, Official German Newsagency, Berlin,  

b. 29.9.1889- = (8.7.1922) Maria Anna Wi1qe1mine Kasolowsky ...71  

(i) Dr John Henry de La Trobe, Chairman Columbus Shipping Line and Germa n 

Shipowners Association, Head of Hamburg-Sued Shipping Group, 

President Australia-New Zealand-South Pacific Association in Germany, 

Official Guest of Honour at La Trobe Centenary Celebrations, 

Melbourne, Victoria, December 1975, b. Berlin 27.10.1923- = Renate 

...72  

(ii) Kai Richard de La Trobe, b. Plainpa1ais, near Geneva, Switzerland 

14.6.1925 -  

(iii)  Fredrik de La Trobe, b. Baden-Baden 17.9.1928 –  
(iv) Maria Margarethe de La Trobe, b. Munich 30.3.1934 -  

2. El1inor Wilhelmine Sophie de La Trobe, b. Woiseck 16.2.1860 - d. Dorpat 

29.5.1896.  
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3. Alice de La Trobe, b. Woiseck 21.2.1861 - d. Dorpat 6.6.1919.  

4. Mary Agnes de La Trobe, b. Woiseck 16.1.1863 - d. Dorpat 8.4.1928.  

5. Edward de La Trobe, b. 17.12.1865 - d. Pajus 20.4.1890.  

6. Henry Gustav de La Trobe, b. 1.4.1868 - d. Bethel near Bielefeld 23.5.1899.  

III Sophie de La Trobe, b. 182 ... = Waldemar von Bock ...73 

IV  Alvina de La Trobe, b. 18 ... "" Leo Manteuffel ...74 

V  John Hendry de La Trobe, living in Poll Weissenberg in 1857 ...75 

VI   de La Trobe ...76 

T A B L E  IV  

Mary Agnes La Trobe; = John Bateman, of Wyke, later of Ockbrook, Derby, England, b. 1772 

- d. 20.11.1851 (s.o. Jonas Bateman and Sarah Foster),  

I  Sarah Louisa Bateman, b. 1806 - d. 1869; = Rev. Robert Sproull ...77  

II  Anna Justina Bateman, b. 1808 - d. 1829.  

III John Frederic La Trobe-Bateman, of Moor Park, F.R.S., J.P., Dep. Lieutenant and High 

Sheriff of Surrey, assumed by Royal Licence 1883, prefix, surname and arms of La 

Trobe, b. 30.5.1810 - d. June 1889;78 = (1.9.1841) Anne Fairbairn, b. 30.3.1817 -  

d. 26.5.1894 (d.o. Sir William Fairbairn, 1. Baronet, and Dorothy Marr)79  

1. Rev. William Fairbairn La Trobe-Bateman, of Moor Park, b. 8.1.1845 - d ...  

= (18.8.1870) Mildred Jane Sumner, granddaughter of Rt. Rev. Charles Richard 

Sumner, D.O., Bishop of Winchester; d. 1878 (d.o. Rev. Robert Sumner, Rector of 

Brightwell, and Jane Elizabeth Simeon)80  

(1) Frederic Winfried La Trobe-Bateman, b. 187. = (1897) Dorothy Callaghan ...81  

2. Frederic Foster La Trobe-Bateman, b. 22.7.1853- ... = (1879) Alice Holinshed 

(d.o. John Ho1inshed ... ) and had issue.82  

3. Lee La Trobe-Bateman, 60th Rifles, b. 1.1.1859 ... = Beatrice Alexandra 

Flanagan ...83 

4. Mary Dorothy La Trobe-Bateman ... = (1864)84 Brian Barttelot Barttelot ... 

(brother of Sir Walter Barttelot Barttelot, M.P., 1. Baronet) ...85  

5. Margaret Louisa La Trobe-Bateman ... = Major David Maxwell, 15th Regt., King's 

Hussars ...86  

6. Annie Gertrude La Trobe-Bateman, d. 11.4.1915; = (28.2.1867) Samuel Gurney 

Leatham, of Hemsworth Hall, Yorkshire, and Priscilla Gurney)87  

(1) Frederick Gurney Leatham, J.P., b. 19.1.1868 - d. 31.3.1909; = (14.11. 

1906) Lucy Agnes Fife (she = 2. Douglas Duff Maxwell and had issue) (d.o. 

Major William Henry Fife, of Whitehall, Durham, and Langton Hall, 

Northallerton, Yorkshire, and Janet Boyle). No Issue.  

(2) Gertrude Hilda Leatham, b. 28.12.1868 - d. 28.12.1868.  

(3) Vice-Admiral Eustace La Trobe Leatham, C.B., A.D.C. to King George V 1919-

1920, Captain of Royal Naval College, Dartmouth 1919-1921, World War I 

(Battle of Jutland), Order of Crown of Belgium, Legion of Honour, Order of 

St. Anne (Russia), Order of the Rising Sun (Japan), b. 3.8.1870  

d. 1.9.1935; = (20.5.1908) Helen Mary Gillon, d. 11.9.1924 (d.o. Andrew 

Gillon, 10th of Wallhouse, Linlithgowshire, and his 3rd wife Isabella Agnew 

Stewart),  

(i) Diana Mary Leatham, b. 9.2.1909- = (29.12.1937; divorced 1943) Arthur 

Francis Brooks Broadhurst ... (s.o. Arthur Broadhurst, of Waterfoot 

near Carlisle, Cumberland ...88)  

(ii) Priscilla Helen Leatham, b. 30.6.1910- = (21.2.1933) Captain Graeme 
Charnley Wynne, d. 4.8.1964 (s.o. General Sir Arthur Singleton Wynne, 

G.C.B. and Emily Mary Turner)89 and has issue a son and daughter ...90  
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(iii)  Lieutenant Commander Andrew Gurney Leatham, R.N., Croix de Guerr 
M.I.D. 3 times, Private Secretary and A.D.C. to Governor of the 

Leeward Islands 1957-1960, Private Secretary to Governor of 

Queensland, Australia 1960, b. 18.1.1912 - ...  

(iv) Catherine Agnew Leatham, b. 21.10.1913 - = (9.8.1937) Lieutenant 

Colonel Alastair Edward Henry Campbell, Queen's Own Cameron 

Highlanders ... (s.o. Lt. Col. Claude Henry Campbell, D.S.O. and  

... ) and has issue 2 s. and 2 d.91  

(v) Helen Isabella Leatham, b. 1.7.1916 - = (30.5.1945) Leslie Mortimer 

Richardson ... (s.o. Frederick Stephen Richardson and ... ),  

A. Rachel Mary Richardson, b. 8.3.1946 -  

B. John Frederick Gillon Richardson, b. 21.4.1948 -  

(vi) Rachel Elizabeth Leatham, b. 6.8.1918 - = (9.1.1943) Captain Andrew 

MacKenzie Lewis ... (s.o. Rev. Cyril Fanshawe Lewis, Rect( of 

Gilston, Harlow, Essex, and ... )  

A. Christopher Andrew Lewis, R.N., b. 4.2.1944 -  

B. David Michael Lewis, b. 29.9.1953 -  

(4) Catherine Isabella Leatham, b. 22.10.1871 - d. 22.9.1946. Unmarried. 

(5) Norah Margaret Leatham, b. 7.12.1872 - d~ 20.5.1953; 2 (27.2.1906) Wilfred 

George Hilton Price, d. 9.12.1953 (s.o. Frederick George Hilton Price and 

...) and had issue 1s. 2d.92  

(6) Mildred Agnes Leatham, b. 6.3.1874 - d. 27.9.1922; = (1.6.1899) Godfrey 

Lipscomb, of Claverton Lodge, Bath ... (s.o. John Streatfield Lipscomb and 

...) and had issue 2s. and Id.93  

(7) Captain Cecil Maxwell Leatham, Norfolk Regt., b. 6.9.1875 - d. 11.9.1941 = 

(19.4.1911) Dorothy Grace Magor, d. 12.4.1960 (d.o. Richard Blarney Manuel 

Magor, of Minehead and Ingatestone, Essex, and ...),  

(i) Honor Catherine Leatham, b. 5.4.1912 - = (6.5.1940) Major Christopher 

George Seymour, 10. Hussars, b. 14.8.1913 - (s.o. Brigadier General 

Archibald George Seymour, D.S.O., M.V.O., Royal Scots Greys, and Ellen 

Mary Bucknal1),  

A. Lieutenant Christopher Mark Seymour, R.N., b. 10.9.1942 - = 

(16.4.1968) Carol Daphne Pitman ... (d.o. Peter Pitman, of 

Muirfield Gate, Gullane, East Lothian, and ... ),94  

B. Penelope Jane Seymour, b. 17.4.1944 - = (28.9.1966) Robert 

Alexander Neon Reynolds ... (s.o. F. Neon Reynolds, F.R.C.S., of 

Mellow, Loxwood, Sussex, and ... )  

(ii) Major Patrick Magor Leatham, M.C., 10. Royal Hussars, b. 15.9.191  
d. in riding accident 17.8.1951; = (6.4.1940) Hon. Cecily Eveline 

Berry ... (she = 2. 1952 Lieutenant Colonel Richard Taylor) (d.o. 

Henry Seymour Berry, 1. and last Baron Buckland, and Gw1adys Mary 

Sandbrook),95  

A. Simon Patrick Leatham, b. 9.11.1944 -  

B. Philip William Leatham, b. 30.8.1946 -  

C. Jonathan Grant Leatham, b. 29.11.1948 -  

(8) Dorothy Mary Leatham, b. l8.6.1877 - d. 12.12.1950; = (3.1.1922) Captain 

Arthur Halsey, C.B.E., R.N., b. 31.7.1869 - d. 15.8.1957 (s.o. Rt. Hon. 6 

Thomas Frederick Halsey, P.C., J.P., 1. Baronet, and Mary Julia Wells). 96  

No Issue.  

(9) Sibyl Grace Leatham, b. 20.9.1879 - d. 3.1.1958; = (16.12.1920) Charles 

Bennett Marshall, M.C., d. 3.10.1960 (s.o. Philip Bennett Marshall and  

...) ...  
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(10) Major Bertram Henry Leatham, D.S.O., Yorkshire Regt., b. 2.3.1881 - d. in 
action 26.9.1915; = (27.8.1912) Everi1 Gordon Robinson ... (d.o. Canon 

Henry Robinson, of Badsworth Rectory, Yorkshire, and ... ),  

(i) Nancy Everi1 Leatham, b. 19.9.1914 - = (29.5.1937) Colonel William 

Ronald Denis Vernon-Harcourt97 O.B.E., 24th Regt., b. 4.5.1909 - (s.o. 

Leveson William Vernon Harcourt, B.A. and Rose Adelaide Lawrence),  

A. Anthony William Vernon-Harcourt, M.A., b. 29.10.1939 - = 

(3.12.1966) Cherry Stanhope Corbin ... (d.o. Thomas James Corbin, 

of Rockley House, Retford, Notts., ... )  

(A) Charlotte Lucy Vernon-Harcourt, b. 12.1.1968 -  

(B) Simon Anthony Vernon-Harcourt, b. 24.8.1969 -  

B. Anne Dorothy Vernon-Harcourt, b. 23.9.1945 - = (30.9.1967) 

Nicholas Guy William Bloxam ... (s.o. Lieutenant Colonel Guy 

Cholmley Bloxam, O.B.E., of Berwick Cottage, Lympne, Kent and 

...) ...  

(11) Nigel Clere Leatham, O.B.E., J.P., World War I - France and Macedonia, 
Director of Barc1ays Bank, b. 18.10.1883 - d. 15.10.1939; = (18.1.1922) 

Eileen Edith Riley ... (d.o. John Herbert Riley, of Frenchgate, Richmond, 

Yorkshire, and ... ),  

(i) Major Michael Gurney Leatham, Royal Indian Artillery, World War II, b. 

23.12.1922 - : (16.2.1952) Frida Monica Roughton ... (d.o. C.R. 

Roughton, of Barnt Green, Worcs. and ... ). No Issue??  

(ii) Lieutenant John Lawson Leatham, M.B.E., R.N., World War II 1942 1946, 
b. 1.7.1924 - = (15.11.1954) Elizabeth Maureen Kidd ... (d.o. Lt. Col. 

Gerald Ralph Kidd, of South Views Willington, Durham, and ... ),  

A. Mark Leatham, b. 30.9.1955 -  

B. Oliver Nigel Leatham, b. 1.9.1957 -  

C. Laura Elizabeth Leatham, b. 30.5.1959 -  

D. Alice Julia Leatham, twin of Laura, b. 30.5.1959 -  

E. Quintin John Leatham, b. 17.1.1963 -  

(12) (12) Admiral Sir Ralph Leatham, K.C.B., K.St.J., U.S. Legion of Merit, 
French Legion of Honour, Croix de Guerre, Governor and Commander-in-Chief, 

Bermuda 1946-1949, World War I 1914-1919, World War II 1939-1946, b. 

3.3.1886 - d. 10.3.1954; = (19.12.1910) Enid May Birks ... (d.o. H.W. Birks 

and ... ),  

(i) Colonel Charles Anthony La Trobe Leatham, Welsh Guards, World War II 

(Despatches), b. 17.4.1915 - = (23.1.1943) Victoria Mildred 

Montgomerie-Charrington ... (d.o. Major Victor Robert Montgomerie-

Charrington, O.B.E., Life Guards, and ... ). No Issue??  

(ii) Ann Leatham, b. 12.9.1919 - = (28.6.1945) Colonel Charles Lorne 
Sayers, C.B.E ... (s.o. Major Lorne Sayers, of Hobbeton, South Devon, 

and ... ) and has issue 3s. Id.98  

7. Agnes Elizabeth La Trobe-Bateman, d. 19.8.1922; = (1878) Hon. Richard C1ere 

Parsons, M.A., b. 21.2.1851 - d. 26.l.192399(3rd s.o. Rt. Hon. William Parsons, 

3. Earl of Rosse, K.P., Chancellor of University of Dublin, M.P. for King's 

County 1821-1834, distinguished astronomer, President of the Royal Society, and 

Mary Field),  

(1) Lieutenant Colonel William Frederick Parsons, 'D.S.O., Royal Artillery, 

World War I 1914-1918 (Despatches), b. 10.11.1879 - d. 29.1.1956; = 

(23.11.1915) Clara Helena Strutt, b. 25.3.1888 - (d.o. Hon. Edward Gerald 

Strutt, C.H., and Maria Louisa Tufnell),  
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(i) Desmond Richard Parsons, B.A., formerly 2. Lieutenant Essex Regt., b. 

26.8.1916 -  

(ii) Nancy Olivia Parsons, b. 2.7.1919 -  

(2) Arthur David C1ere Parsons, B.A., b. 8.11.1881 - d. 10.7.1955; = (28.4. 

1914) Doris Cookson ... (d.o. Norman Charles Cookson, of Wy1am, 

Northumberland, and Phoebe Newall),  

(i) Theodora Phoebe Parsons, b. 26.6.1915 - = (23.9.1939) Lieutenant 

Commander James Bertram Everard Wainwright, D.S.O., O.B.E., R.N. d. 

on active service 19.9.1943 (s.o. Dr George Bertram Wainwright 

O.B.E., M.D., B.Ch., and ... ) and has issue ...100  

(ii) Rosalind Doris Parsons, b. 27.7.1916 - d. 1.7.1917.  

(iii)  Phyllis Rosemary Parsons, b. 8.4.1918 - = (i) (12.7.1945) Captain Ian 
Stanley Akers-Douglas, Berkshire Yeomanry, b. 16.11.1909 d. as result 

of accident 16.12.1952 (s.o. Lieutenant Colonel Hon George Alexander 

Akers-Douglas, of Colebrook Park, Tonbridge, Kent and Doris 

Christopherson);101 = (ii) (9.10.1965) Major John Anthony Cobham Shaw, 

M.C. ... (s.o. Captain John Leslie Morton Shaw, of The Red House, 

Exeter Devon, and ...),  

Issue (i) Marriage102 

A. Alastair George Akers-Douglas, Heir Presumptive to 3. Viscount 

Chilston, b. 6.9.1946 -  

B. Diana Akers-Douglas, b. 17.9.1948 - = (24.5.1969) Simon Richard 

Harrap ... (s.o. Michael Harrap, of Marsh House, Bentley, 

Hants., and ...) ...  

(iv) Major Arthur Christopher Parsons, Royal Artillery, b. 2.6.1919 -

(16.4.1945) Veronica Rosetta de Courcy Glover, ... (d.o. Major 

General Sir Guy de Courcy Glover, K.B.E., C.B., D.S.O., M.C., of 

Berry Pomeroy, Totnes, Devon, and Vera Phoebe Be11-Salter),~S  

A. John Christopher Parsons, b. 21.5.1946 -  

B. Rosemary Anne Parsons, b. 12.5.1948 -  

C. Daphne Phoebe Parsons, b. 21.5.1951 -  

(v) Norman Charles Parsons, M.A., b. 9.2.1925 - = 7.2.1953) Katharine 

Alison Gardiner ... (d.o. Colonel Henry Hamilton Gardiner, M.C., .A., 

of Manor House, Newenden near Hawkhurst, Kent, and ...),  

A. Deborah Anne Parsons, b. 26.5.1954 -  

B. Giles Randal Parsons, b. 25.9.1957 -  

C. Clare Elizabeth Parsons, b. 28.12.1959 -  

D. Katharine Mary Parsons, b. 2.10.1963 -  

(3) Rev. Laurance Edmund Parsons, M.A., Commissary to Archbishop of Cape  Town 

South Africa, Canon of St. George's Cathedral, Cape Town 1933-1945, b. 

22.7.1883 - = (22.7.1911) Lydia Dorothy La Trobe-Bateman, d. 19.4.19t 

(ygst. d.o. Frederic Foster La Trobe-Bateman and Alice Ho1inshed),  

(i) Mary Alice Parsons, b. 31.3.1912 -  

(4) John Randal Parsons, B.A., Order of St. Stanislas and Order of St. Anne 

(Russia), World War I 1915-1913, British Naval Attaché at Petrograd 1917-

1918, b. 27.12.1884 - d. 15.3.1967; = (29.11.1909) Han. Alice Esmeralda 

O'Neill ... (d.o. Rt. Hon. Edward O'Neill, 2. Baron O'Neill and Lady Louisa 

Katherine Emma Cochrane, d.o. 11. Earl of Dundonald). No Issue.  

(5) Rev. Canon Richard Edward Parsons, M.A., A.K.C., Canon of York, Founder 

Warden of Moor Park College for Christian Adult Education 1949-1961,  
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(5) (Cont'd) 

Governor of the College 1961, b. 16.2.1888 - = (11.10.1917) Hester 

Katherine Drummond, d. 17.6.1954 (d.o. Major John William Ainslie Drummond, 

Scots Guards, and Florence Charlotte B1encowe),  

(i) Agnes Mary Parsons, b. 25.11.1918 - = (6.9.1941) Major Cosmo Rex Ivor 

Russell, K.R.R.C., b. 12.3.1911 - (s.o. Hon. Sir ado Willian 

Theophi1us Villiers Russell, K.C.M.G., K.C.V.O., C.B. and Countess 

Marie Louise Rex),104  

A. Cecila Hester Marie-Louise Constance Russell, b. 22.10.1942 - = 

(31.3.1965) Peter Robert Nutting, merchant banker, b. 22.10.1935 

(s.o. Captain Arthur Ronald Stansmore Nutting, O.B.E., M.C., and 

his 2nd wife Patricia Elizabeth Jameson),105  

(A) Amanda Charlotte Nutting, b. 25.5.1966 -  

(B) William Frederick Nutting, b. 19.6.1968 -  

B. Jennifer R'Ose Ann Russell, b. 12.4.1945 - = (26.4.1966) Julian 

Nicholas Goldsmid ... (s.o. Vivian Goldsmid and ... ) Issue ...106  

C. Nicholas ado Richard Desmond Russell, b. 9.12.1946 -  

D. John Drummond Athelstan Russell, Irish Guards, b. 22.3.1948 - = 

(28.11.1968) Mai Toril Tennfjord ... (d.o. Aynn Kristian 

Tennfjord, of Tennfjord, Norway, and ...) Issue??107  

E. Theodosia Mary Russell, b. 15.6.1952 -  

F. Katharine Agnes Russell, b. 7.1.1955 -  

(ii) Hester C1ere Parsons, b. 22.2.1920 - = (8.6.1940) David Hastings 

Gerald Russell, b. 17.8.1915 - (s.o. Hon. Sir ado William Theophilus 

Vi11iers Russell, and Countess Marie-Louise Rex),108  

A. Wriothes1ey David Xavier Russell, b. 16.4.1941 -  

B. Rupert Edward Odo Russell, b. 5.11.1944 -  

(iii)  Elizabeth Frances Parsons, b. 192 ...  

(iv) Rev. Desmond John Parsons, Curate of St. Marks, Curley, since 1966, 

b. 31.10.1925 - = (27.4.1968) Althea Hermione Prowse, b. 30.11.1931 

(d.o. Charles Anthony Stanley Prowse and Esme Edith Mi1lais, d.o. Sir 

Geoffrey William Millais, 4. Baronet, and Madeline Campbell Grace), 109  

A. Benedict Desmond Drummond Parsons, b. 31.1.1969 -  

(v) Rachel Anne Parsons, b. 19.9.1927 -  

IV  Rev. Christian Henry Bateman, b. 1813 - d.  ... = Margaret Fleming Browne ... (d.o. 

J. Browne, of Esk Vale, Pennicuik, N.B., and ...),110  

1. Rev. James Henry La Trobe Bateman, b. 1848 -  

2. John Frederic Russell Bateman, R.N., b. 1850 ... = Zoe Range1ie, d. 1878 (d.o. 

A. Rizo Rangelie, Greek Ambassador to Berlin, and ...  

3. Edward Fleming Bateman, b. 1854 - = Florence Maud Alloway ... (d.o. John 

Alloway, M.D. and ...) Issue?  

4. Agnes Justina Bateman, b. 185 ... = Gerald Hope Wildig O'Sullivan ...  

5. Thomas Augustus Foster Bateman, b. 1859 - d. 1860.  

6. Henrietta Louisa La Trobe Bateman, b. 186 ...  

V  Edward La Trobe Bateman,111 book illuminator, draughtsman, architectural decorator, 

garden designer - landscape gardener to the Marquess of Bute, visited Australia -

between 1853 and 1867 in Victoria, sketching and painting on the goldfields and in 

Melbourne and surrounds. Some of his work housed in La Trobe Library, Melbourne -

several examples illustrate this issue of The Genealogist; Derbyshire ?, England 

1815 - d. Mountstuart House, Rothesay, Scotland 30.12.1897. Unmarried. 
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VI  Charles Benjamin Bateman, b. 1819 and settled in America ...112  

T A B L E  V  

Anna Louisa Eleanora La Trobe, b. . . 17 - d. 24.7.1824; = (15.5.1791) Frederic William 

Foster, Bishop of the Moravian Church, of the Bogue Estate, Jamaica, b. 1.8.17 d. 

Ockbrook, Derbyshire 12.4.1835 (s.o. William Foster and his 2nd wife Dorothy Gale),'  

I  Anna Dorothy Foster, b. c.1792 - d. 1857; = (1824) John Amery, banker, of 

Stourbridge, England ...114 

II  Mary Louisa Foster, b. c. 1793 - d. 1839; = her 1st cousin Rev. Peter La Trobe, 

Bishop of the Moravian Church, elder brother of Charles Joseph La Trobe, b. 1795 - 

d. Berthe1sdorf near Herrnhut 1863 (s.o. Rev. Christian Ignatius La Trobe, Bishop of 

the Moravian Church, and Anna B. Syms),  

1. Benjamin La Trobe ...  

2. Mary Louisa Foster La Trobe = (19.2.1862) Rev. Christopher Ridley Pearson, 

M.A., b. 2.6.1826 - ... (s.o. Rev. John Norman Pearson, M.A. and Harriet 

Puller). See Note 27 and Table I. 

III John Frederic Foster115 of the Bogue Estate, Jamaica and Kempston, Bedfordshire, 

barrister, Middle Temple, Deputy Lieutenant and J.P. Cheshire and Lancashire, 

Chairman of Quarter Sessions, b. 18.6.1795 - d. 9.4.1858; = (13.5.1817) Caroline 

Bagshawe, d. 19.5.1874 (d.o. Sir William Champers Bagshawe, of Oakes  and Wormhil 

Hall, Derbyshire, and of Coates Hall, Yorkshire, and Helen Ridgard) ,116  

1. John William Bagshawe Foster, b. 5.2.1818 - d.28.3.1828.  

2. Rev. Frederic Adolphus La Trobe Foster, M.A., of Kempston, later of the Bogu 

Estate, and the Lancaster Estate, Jamaica, formerly Rector of Little Munden, 

Hertfordshire, b. 12.10.1820 - d. 21.3.1903; = (2.5.1849) Annie Hulbert Read 

(d.o. Rev. William Read, of Stone Easton, Somerset, Domestic Chaplain to H.R.H. 

Prince Edward, Duke of Kent, father of H.M. Queen Victoria, and ...),  

(1) Annie Louisa Foster, d. 19.4.1922; = (5.5.1869) Edward Daw, of Woodside 

Godalming, d. 24.7.1902 (s.o. Robert Daw, H.M. Customs and ...) Issue? 117  

(2) Rev. Frederic La Trobe Foster, M.A., of Kempston, Vicar of Brench1ey, Kent 

and formerly of Widcombe, Bath, b. 31.7.1853 - d. 14.6.1910; = (8.5.1890) 

Frances Mary Gladstone, d. 5.6.1940 (d.o. Robert Gladstone, I Manchester, 

and ...),  

(i) Pelham La Trobe Foster, of Farm Corner, Tadworth, Surrey, b. 20. 1891 

- = (12.9.1950) Phyllis Maryan Pearce ... (d.o. James Stan1ey Pearce 

and ...).  

(ii) Lieutenant Bernard La Trobe Foster, 19th Batt. Manchester Regt. b. 

8.5.1893 - d. in action 23.7.1916. Unmarried. 

(iii)  Margaret La Trobe Foster, b. 21.3.1896 - = (1.9.1926) Rt. Rev. 
Clifford Arthur Martin, D.D., M.A., Bishop of Liverpool 1944, b. 

11.11.1895118 d. 1966 (?) (s.o. Arthur Henry Martin and ...) and had 

issue 1s. and 3d.119  

(iv) Evelyn La Trobe Foster, b. 4.3.1899 -  

(3) Caroline Nora Foster, d. 23.8.1935. Unmarried. 

(4) Helen Mary Foster, b. 7.3.1855 - d. 22.12.1937. Unmarried. 

(5) Rev. Henry Read Foster, M.A., Vicar of St. Ippolyts, Hitchin, Hertfordshire 

b. 25.1.1860 - d. 9.2.1929; = (29.9.1898) Helen Douglas Thomson ... (d.o. 

David Thomson, C.E. and ...). No Issue.  

(6) Leila Kate Foster, b. . .186 - d. 28.10.1884. Unmarried. 
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3. Caroline Louisa Foster, d. 8.3.1900; = (12.3.1846) Lieutenant Colonel Edward 

Loyd, of Pistwick Lodge, Lancashire and Li11esden, Kent, Deputy Lieutenant and 

J.P., b. 19.4.1820 - d. 21.12.1890 (s.o. Edward Loyd, the eminent banker, of 

Coombe House, Surrey, and Sarah Tay10r),120  

(1) Mary Louisa Loyd, b. 184 - d. 15.6.1930. Unmarried. 

(2) Elinor Sarah Loyd, b. . .185 - d. 25.12.1895; = (21.9.1876) Lieutenant 

Colonel George John Courthope, M.A., J.P., Deputy Lieutenant Sussex, b. 

3.11.1848 - d. 8.9.1910 (s.o. George Campion Courthope, of Whi1igh, J.P., 

Deputy Lieutenant, and Anna Deacon); 121  

(i) Major Sir George Loyd Courthope, P.C., M.C., T.D., of Whi1igh, 1. and 

last Baron Courthope, 1. and last Baronet, b. 12.6.1877 - d. 

2.9.1955; = (i) (14.6.1899) Hilda Gertrude Close, d. 1940 (d.o. Major 

General Henry Pelham Close and ...); = (ii) (5.9.1944) Margaret Barry 

... (d.o. Frederick Barry, of Westbury, and ...),  

Issue (i) Marriage only  

A. Hon. Hilda Beryl Courthope ...  

B. Han. Elinor Daphne Courthope, O.B.E., ...  

(ii) Alexander Courthope, b. 14.9.1878 - d. 1892.  

(iii)  Barbara Frances Courthope, b. 188 - = (9.11.1910) Richard Henry 
Powell, d. in action 9.5.1915 (s.o. Henry Pryor Powell, of Hale 

House, Oakwood, Surrey and ...) and had issue ...122  

(iv) John Edward Courthope, b. 28.1.1882 _ ...123  

(v) Elinor Joan Courthope, b. 188 - ...124  

(vi) Margery Courthope, b. 188 - d. 1901. Unmarried. (vii) Richard Foster 

Courthope, b. 21.10.1888 - d. 1889'/2r (viii) Robert Courthope, b. 

15.3.1891 - alive in 1953 ...125  

(3) Frederick Edward Loyd, of Shaw Hill House, Me1ksham, Wiltshire, J.P., 

Barrister, b. 26.4.1856 - d. 25.6.1936; = (17.4.1879) Isabella Currey, d. 

16.1.1926 (d.o. Frederick Currey, F.L.S., F.R.S., barrister, and ...),  

(i) Major Lewis Frederic Innes Loyd, barrister, b. 1880 - d. 21.9.1918; 

= (20.10.1914) Mary Christobe1 Charrington (she = 2. 3. and 4. after 

death of Major Lewis Loyd) (d.o. Colonel Francis Charrington, 

C.M.G., of Field Place, and Alice Maud Leith), 126  

A. Averil Innes Loyd, b. 24.3.1917 - = (1) (22.1.1940) Captain 

Thomas Marsham-Townshend, Scots Guards, b. 26.12.1915 - d. of war 

wounds 24.1.1944 (s.o. Hugh Sidney Marsham-Townshend, J.P. and 

his 2nd wife Laura Constance Elinor Bunbury);127 = (ii) (8.8.1945) 

Colonel John Robert Stephenson Clarke, O.B.E., M.C., Scots 

Guards, b. 5.4.1918 - (s.o. Edmund Stephenson Clarke, High 

Sheriff of Sussex, and Frances Mary Whitehead),128  

Issue (i) Marriage  

(A) June Marsham-Townshend, b. 30.6.1942 - = (18.6.1962) Bryan 

Montagu Norman, b. 8.1.1939 - (s.o. Lieutenant Colonel Mark 

Richard Norman, O.B.E., and Helen McGill Bryan).129  

(B) Susan Marsham-Townshend, b. posthumously 13.5.1944 -  

Issue (ii) Marriage  

(C) Jonathan Edmund Stephenson Clarke, b. 18.1.1950 -  

(ii) Major Edward Noel Farnham Loyd, Deputy Lieutenant, J.P., C.C., 
barrister, b. 23.12.1881 - d. 6.2.1962; = (1919) Kathleen Elizabeth 

Lilian Donovan ... (d.o. Rev. Sydney Charles Donovan, M.A. Rector of 

All Saints, East Horndon, Essex, and ...),  
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A. Audrey Janet Isabel Loyd, b. 28.5.1922 - = (5.5.1951) Lieutenant 

Colonel Robert Edward Walker Sale, M.C., Welsh Guards, ... (s.o. 

Edward Sale, I.C.S., and ...130),  

(A) Julian Edward Loyd Sale, b. 17.12.1951 -  

(B) Iona Marian Sale, b. 22.3.1954 -  

(C) Charles Robert Sale, b. 12.9.1956 - d. 15.8.1957. 

(D) Roderick Peter Abell Sale, b. 14.4.1959 -  

(E) Edward John Andrew Sale, b. 2.10.1963 -  

(iii)  Evelyn Sarah Loyd, b. 1885 - d. 9.8.1962. Unmarried. 
(iv) Mary Innes Foster Loyd, b. 23.11.1887 - d. 15.9.1968 ; = (15.6. 1925, 

as his 2nd wife) William Withers Moore, d. 20.2.1944 ... and had 

issue 1s. and 1d. ...131  

(4) Frances Helen Loyd, d. 10.5.1927. Unmarried. 

(5) Margaret Foster Loyd, d. 29.6.1936. Unmarried. 

(6) Llewellyn Foster Loyd, J.P., b. 30.6.1861 - d. 27.12.1939; = (4.2.1889) 

Rebecca Olivia 'Lewis, d. 18.3.1927 (d.o. Rt. Rev. John Travers Lewis, 

Archbishop of Ontario and Metropolitan of Canada, and ...),  

(i) Cecil Llewellyn Loyd, b. 20.1.1890 - d. 17.1.1963; a (29.5.1919) Mrs. 

Phyllis Marie Archer, nee Eteson, d. 29.3.1932 (d.o. Surgeon General 

Alfred Eteson, C.B., M.D., I.A., and ...),  

A. Major A1wyne Eteson Loyd, T.D., Liveryman - Goldsmiths Co., 

brewer, b. 26.3.1920 - = (18.6.1948) Alison Fraser Porter ... 

(d.o. Rev. Robert Benjamin Porter, missionary in West China 1907 

- 1934, and ...),  

(A) A1wyne Edward Robert Loyd, b. 5.7.1949 

(B) Patrick William Geale Loyd, b. 5.6.1951 

(C) Davina George Lewis Loyd, b. 17.3.1953 

(D) Timothy Bryan Porter Loyd, b. 4.6.1957 -  

(E) Alexander Benjamin Eteson Loyd, b. 19.3.1959 

(F) Richard John Travers Loyd, b. 26.3.1962 -  

B. Irish Daphne Loyd, twin of A1wyne, b. 26.3.1920 -  

(ii) Eric Edward Foster Loyd, of Montreal, Canada, b. 26.4.1891 d. 

12.11.1967; = (i) (1.6.1923) Mrs. Alice O'Bryan, widow,...           

= (ii) (8.8.1957) Mrs. Norah Deane Baillie, widow, d. 7.1.1965   

(d.o. Archie F. Baillie, of Montreal, and ...). No Issue.  

(iii)  Captain A1wyne Travers Loyd, 5th Battalion East Kent Regt., and 
R.F.C., b. 12.7.1894 - d. in action 28.9.1917. Unmarried. 

(iv) Ruby May Loyd, music teacher, Mercers School, Hawkhurst, Kent,       

1946 - 1959, b. 11.5.1898 -        (see supplementary note, p.207) 

(7) Caroline Foster Loyd, b. 186 - d. 3.12.1940; = (8.3.1892) Alfred 

Hardcastle, b. 1857 - d. 1.8.1927 (s.o. Edward Hardcastle M.A., J.P., M.P., 

and Priscilla Buxton Hoare)132 and had issue ...133  

4. Mary Eleanora Foster, d. 21.12.1867; 134 = (29.4.1851) James Collier Harter, of 

Oak End, Lancashire, b. ~1.11.1821 - d. 29.6.1889 (s.o. James Collier Harter 

and Sophia Thompson),135 

(1) George Loyd Foster Harter, J.P., High Sheriff of G1oucestershire, Lord of 

the Manor of Salperton, barrister, b. 13.4.1852 - d. 31.1.1920; = 

(26.4.1887) Frances Geraldine Coke, d. March 1957 (d.o. William Sacheverell 

Coke, Deputy Lieutenant and J.P. Derbyshire, and his 1st wife, Sarah Kift 

Deane),136  
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4. Cont’d  

(i) James Collier Foster Harter, 2. Lieutenant Notts. Yeomanry, b. 

24.5.1889 - d. in action 28.11.1917. Unmarried. 

(ii) Helen Frederica Elizabeth Foster Harter, b.  ... = (14.9.1915, dive 

1929) Lieutenant Colonel William Tidswe1l Towers-Clark, M.C., 

Coldstream Guards, and has issue ...137  

(iii)  Geraldine Nevill Foster Harter ... = (i) (29.4.1916) Lieutenant 
Francis Somerled Silvertop, b. 1.8.1883' - d. in action 20.5.1917 

(s.o. Henry Thomas Silvertop, J.P., of Minster Acres, and Rachel Mary 

Josephine McDonne11);138 = (ii) (28.12.1920) Guy Shorrock ...139  

(iv) Francis John Coke Hatfield Harter, Lord of the Manor of Salperton, b. 

26.7.1905 - d. February 1938. Unmarried. 

(2) Gilbert James Collier Harter, B.A., b. 27.9.1853 - d. 21.8.1924; = (1886) 

Alice Gertrude Clark ... (d.o. Rev. J. Langton Clark, of Leamington and 

...),  

(i) Captain Gilbert James Harter, D.F.C., R.A.F., b. 23.5.1889 -  

d. 12.6.1952; = (24.4.1925) Doris Elizabeth Arnold, concert pianist 

... (d.o. John Arnold, of Rhodesia and ...  

A. Alice Elizabeth Harter, A.R.I.B.A., b. 8.2.1926 - = (1956) George 

Subiotto, A.R.I.B.A., d. 1967, and has issue ...140  

B. Ruth Ann Harter, b. 8.2.1930 - = (10.10.1952) John Bedford 

Diamond, A.R.I.B.A ... (s.o. Howard Diamond, F.C.A. and ...) and 

has issue ...141  

C. Pamela Mary Harter, b. 16.6.1932 - = (i) ( .11.1954), div. 1971) 

Robert Barford; = (ii) ( .7.1971) Colin Anderson ...142  

D. Marilyn Mildred Harter, b. 12.5.1936 - = Johannesburg, South 

Africa ( .7.1959) Christian Fleming Heilmann ... (s.o. Paul B. 

Heilmann, of Skovvenge, Denmark, and ...)143  

(ii) Mary Eleanor Harter ... = (19.1.1922) Graham Hamilton Greenwall, 

M.C., Deputy Lieutenant ... (s.o. Edward Eyre Greenwall and Sophie 

Lily Jones) and has issue ...144  

(iii)  Evelyn Alice Mildred Harter, d. 22.2.1966; = (3.10.1925) Major 
Kenneth Just Malcolm ...145  

(iv) John Francis Adair Harter, handicapper to Jockey Club, b. 29.11. 1905 

- = (9.3.1934) Ruth Sidebottom ... (d.o. Herbert Sidebottmon and 

...),  

A. Sarah Harter, actress, b. 193 - = Stanley G. Metcalfe  

(A) A daughter, b. 26.9.1971 -  

(3) Percival La Trobe Harter, J.P., b. 25.12.1854 - d. 21.9.1926; = (1887) 

Margaret Sase ... (d.o. J. Sase and ...),  

(i) Commander Richard Harter, R.N., b. 1889 - = Jane Ross Sharrock ... 

(d.o. Gordon Sharrock and ...),  

A. David Harter ...146 

(4) Gertrude Sophia Mary Harter, b. 185 - = (2.8.1883) Major Arthur Mullaniffe 

O'Beirne, d. 1931, and had issue ...147 

(5) Elizabeth Harter, b. 185 - Unmarried. 

3. Thomas Barham Foster, civil engineer, b. 8.7.1827 J d. 2.3.1908; = (15.9.1858) 

Mary Anne Taylor, d. 1911 (d.o. Samuel Taylor, Deputy Lieutenant, J.P., and 

...),  
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(1) Rev. Frederic Barham Foster, M.A. Rector of Stanton, Bury St. Edmunds 

 1917-1931, b. 27.6.1859 - d.  ... = (26.9.1905) Anita Tibbits ... 

(d.o. Dr Edward Thomas Tibbits and ...),  

(i) Dorothy Foster, b. 14.9.1906  

(ii) Barbara Foster, b. 29.9.1908 -  

(2) Arthur La Trobe Foster, barrister, b. 12.1.1861 - d. 24.3.1921; = (188 ) 

Amy Constance Carter ... (d.o. G.R. Carter and ...),  

(i) Major Charles La Trobe Foster, O.B.E., R.A.S.C., b. 19.3.1888 - = 

(30.8.1919) Eileen A. Boothby ... (d.o. J. Boothby and ...),  

A. Patricia Anne Foster, b. 18.6.1920 -  

B. Thomas La Trobe Foster, b. 18.7.1922 -  

(ii) Dorothy Foster, b. 189 - d. 19.2.1892.  

(iii)  Leslie La Trobe Foster, b. 16.1.1892 - = (19.7.1917) Dorothy Neill 
Holden ... (d.o. John J. Holden and ...)  

(iv) Geoffrey La Trobe Foster, b. 12.12.1896 - = (6.8.1925) Florence 

Wilson, b. 189 - (d.o. Isaac Wilson and ...),  

A. Gillian Foster, b. 7.7.1926 -  

(3) Walter Henry Foster,148 LL.B., b. 19.11.1862 - d.  ... = (15.3.1902) Mary 

Edith Gregory ... (d.o. Thomas Gregory, J.P. and ...),  

(i) Jean Frances Foster, b. 12.1.1904 - d. 1934. Unmarried. 

(ii) Thomas Barham Foster, b. 1909 -  

(iii)  Frank Foster, b. 1.5.1865 - d. 21.4.1931; = (11.9.1895) Caroline 
Annie Mort1ock Adams ... (d.o. William Adams, C.E., and ...),  

(iv) William Barham Foster, b. 30.6.1896 -  

(v) Dorothy Foster, b. 13.5.1898 -  

(vi) Thomas Frederick Foster, b. 29.12.1901 - d. 29.12.1901.  

(vii)  Mary Foster, b. 2.6.1903 -  

IV  William Henry Foster, Commissioner of Crown Lands, Warden of the Gold Fields, 

Protector of the Chinese, J.P., Victoria, Australia, b. England 25.4.1832 - d. 

Ballarat, Victoria 18.3.1894; = Borhoneyzurk near Ballarat (2.9.1858) Catherine 

McLean Paterson, b. Maitland, N  S  W 18 - d. Ba11arat 9.3.1895 (d.o. Alexander Paterson 

and Isabella McLeod),  

1. John Frederic Foster, b. Ba11arat 24.7.1859 - d. N  S W 18.2.1882. Unmarried 

2. Isabella Helen Foster, b. Ba11arat 1.7.1860 - d. England 10.2.1937. Unmarried 

3. Arthur Alexander Foster, b. England 30.4.1862.- d. Melbourne, Victoria 26.6.?? 

Unmarried. 
4. Constance Marion Foster, b. Ba11arat 23.5.1864 - d. Sale, Victoria 30.6.1874  

5. William Adolphus La Trobe Foster, Clerk of Courts, b. Sale 27.5.1866 - d. 

Warrnamboo1, Victoria 17.9.1943; = Launceston, Tasmania (25.1.1910) Olive Ma y 

McDowall, b. Christchurch, New Zealand 13.6.1888 - d. Melbourne 16.8.1972 (d.o. 

William Marshall McDowall, mining speculator, and Ceci1y May McDowall),  

(1) Dorothy La Trobe Foster, b. Kyneton, Victoria 10.7.1911 - = Melbourne 

(23.2.1952) Heinz Leopold, municipal officer, b. Posen, Germany 16.2.19] 

(s.o. Sigmund Leopold and Selma Mohr). No Issue.  

(2) Peter La Trobe Foster, travel adviser, b. Kyneton 15.12.1912 -  

(3) Roderick La Trobe Foster, sales manager, b. Kyneton 16.1.1914 - = 

Penshurst, N  S  W 23.12.1939) Jean Strang, b. Carlton, N  S  W 5.8.1916 (d.o. 
David Strang and Cordelia Caroline Fairweather),  
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(i) David La Trobe Foster, business consultant, b. Penshurst, N  S W 
4.2.1941 - = Malvern, Victoria (11.2.1965) Margaret Lynette Smith, 

b. Malvern 14.5.1941 - (d.o. Arthur Smith and Evelyn Grubb),  

(ii) Andrew La Trobe Foster, actor, Children's Theatre, Canberra, b. 
Elsternwick, Victoria 23.2.1953 -  

(4) Margaret La Trobe Foster, b. Kyneton 6.9.1917 '- = Holy Trinity Church of 

England, Surrey Hills, Victoria ( . . 19 ) Arthur Murray Sharp, clerk, b. 

Melbourne 31.2.1926 - (s.o. Arthur Edward Sharp and Doris Jane ...)149,  

(i) Graham John Sharp, b. 9.11.1957 -  

(ii) Philip Michael Sharp, b. 5.1.1960 -  

6. Francis Leonard Foster, grazier, b. Sale 7.6.1868 - d. Melbourne 9.8.1947. 

Unmarried. 

7. Lilian Avice Foster, O.B.E., Orders of St. Stanislaus and St. Anne (Russia), 

Mentioned in Despatches, 'active in Nursing Service World War I - France, 6 

years, served with White Russian Army under General Baron von Wrangel and 

later under General Sir Charles Harrington and Admiral de Robeck, b. Sale 

31.3.1870 - d. Melbourne 13.6.1955. Unmarried.150 

8. Caroline Mary Foster, b. Sale 17.10.1871 - d. Leeton, N  S  W 1956 ; = Ballarat 
(1897) Walter Synnot Cobham ...  

(1) Francis Foster Cobham, b. 1898 - d. World War I 1917. Unmarried.  

(2) Roger Synnot Cobham, b. 1900 - = (1938) Isabella Helen McLean ... and had 
issue ...151 

(3) Barbara Helen Cobham, b. 1902 - = (1928) Thomas Penrose Marks ...  
(4) Ursula Seton Cobham, b. 1904 - = (1928) Alan Dewar Malcolm and had issue 

(5) Walter Barham Cobham, b. 1906 - = (1936) Barbara Philp ... No Issue.  

(6) Mary Alwyne Cobham, b. 1909 - = John Adams ... and had issue.  

9. Katherine Eleanora Foster, b. Sale 16.1.1874 - d. Staines, England 16.1.1973. 

Unmarried. 

10. Thomas Barham Foster, b. Sale 27.7.1875 - d. Boer War, South Africa 30.8.1900.  

11. Unmarried. 

12. Edith Ursula Foster, b. Sale 1879 - d. South Africa 1938; = South Africa (?) 

(1907) Dr Ernest Philip Millard ...152 

(1) Barbara Foster Millard, b. 1909 -  

(2) John Foster Millard, b. 1911 -  

(3) Joan Foster Millard, b. 1916 -  

 

 

REFERENCE NOTES 

The following are the main reference sources used by Robert Barnes in the compiling 

of his genealogy :-  

(i) Livre de Raison, unpublished manuscript by Joachim Latrobe.  

(ii) Papers of Dr John Henry de La Trobe.  

(iii) Genealogical papers of Mrs. Fan Latrobe Chapman, of Waterford, Ireland.  

(iv) Genealogical chart compiled by Agnes Louisa La Trobe, wife of Count Peter de Salis.   

(v) Chart of Descent from Mary Elizabeth Hazlehurst, First Child of Isaac Hazlehurst , 

1916, by G.B. Hazlehurst.  

(vi) John H.B. Latrobe and His Times, 1803-1891, by John E. Semmes. 

(vii)  Who Was Who in America 1607-1896 (Marquis, 1963).  

(viii) Family Records (Burke).  

(ix) Burke’s Landed Gentry 1906.  

plus, numerous newspaper sources and other published reference works.  
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The following are the reference notes for the genealogy in this issue of The Genealogist.  

1. Latrobe would appear to be the original form of the name. The Irish-English branch 

changed it to La Trobe, whilst the American branch tends to have used the original.  

2. Livre de Raison, by Joachim Latrobe.  

3. The presence of two Pierres would indicate that the first died before the birth of 

the second.  

4. Barnes indicates two spellings - Dalard and Ballard. Handbuch der Baltischer 

Ritterschaft, p. 794 gives Da1lard.  

5. Livre de Raison.  

6. Barnes queries either the surname or its spelling.  

7. Barnes gives Barthe de Villinur, which could be a misreading of Villemur where 

Thezare's brother Michel was a merchant.  

8. Barnes gives the death date as 1703; Handbuch der Baltischer Ritterschaft, p.71 

gives 1705.  

9. Barnes gives Maffre~ Raymond; Handbuch der Baltischer Ritterschaft gives Maffre:  

10. Barnes suggests alternative of Redon.  

11. Livre de Raison.  

12. Handbuch der Ba1tischer Ritterschaft has Pierre baptised in Montauban 9.4.1665.  

13. Handbuch der Ba1tischer Ritterschaft, p. 794.  

14. Livre de Raison.  

15. and 16. Papers of Dr John Henry de La Trobe.  

17. No accounts indicate Jean (John) Latrobe's wife's name or parentage.  

18. Papers of Dr John Henry de La Trobe.  

19. Irish-English branch altered form to La Trobe, but no indication of when. These 

tables start with James. American branch seemed to use original form of Latrob e  

20. Papers of Dr John Henry de La Trobe.  

21. and 22. Papers of Dr John Henry de La Trobe.  

23. John H.B. Latrobe and His Times 1803-1891, by John E. Semmes; Baltimore, Norma 

Remington Co., 1971, p.1.  

24. Papers of Dr John Henry de La Trobe.  

25. Barnes mentions another source as giving 19.3.1715 as birth date for Henry La T robe 

and that wife's name was Anne Edwards.  

26. Papers of Dr John Henry de La Trobe. Not conclusive that Thomas was third chi ld  

27. Family Records, by Ashworth P. Burke; New York, Heraldic Publishing Co., 1965 

reprint of 1897 edition, p. 471. ,  

28. Alan Gross in Charles Joseph La Trobe, p. 2, gives 30 March 1801. This date 

repeated in Australian Dictionary of Biography, Volume 2. 1788-1850, I-Z, p. 89 

Later evidence corrects this – ‘Charles Joseph La Trobe : A Chronology’, by L.J. 

Blake and R. Gill, published elsewhere in this issue.  

29. The Athenaeum, 18 December, 1875 - La Trobe's obituary.  

30. Journal of Agnes La Trobe, MS 14152, State Library Victoria. [Date of birth and 

father’s first given name amended. Memorial tablet in St Peter's Eastern Hill, Melbourne, 

is incorrect : C J La Trobe Society Inc., 9/4/2022.]  

31. and 32. Genealogisches Handbuch des Adels : Grafliche Hauser. A. Band II, 1955,  

33. Further research proceeding.  

34. Charles Joseph La Trobe : A Chronology, by L.J. Blake and R. Gill; correspondence 

L.J. Blake.  

35. Correspondence - L.J. Blake.  

36. to 38. Barnes.  

39. and 40. Dictionary of American Biography, 1932, p. 25.  

41. Facts about the Presidents, by Joseph Nathan Kane; New York, H.W. Wilson Co., 

Second Edition, 1968, pp. 170-176, 212-227; Famous Families of New York, by 

Margherita Arlina Hamm; New York, Heraldic Publishing Co., 1970 pp. 97-98; 

Colonial Families of the United States. Volume I, by George Norbury MacKenzie; 

Baltimore, Genea1ogical Publishing Co., 1966 reprint of 1907 edition, p. 449.  

42. Barnes.  
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43. Alternative spellings -Bogardus (Barnes), Bogard, Bogert (MacKenzie, p. 449).  

Reference Notes  (cont'd)  

44. Further research proceeding.  

45. Dictionary of American Biography, 1932. p. 28.  

46. and 47. Barnes.  

48. to 56. Incl. Further research proceeding.  

57. to 60. Incl. Barnes, Also, Compendium of American Genealogy, Volume I, by Frederick  

A. Virkus.  

61. to 65. Incl. Further research proceeding.  

66. Handbuch der Baltischer Ritterschaft, p. 799.  

67. Sources for Marie de La Trobe and her descendants :-  

(i) Genealogisches Handbuch des Adels : Freiherrliche Hauser, A Band V, 1963,  

p. 237.  

(ii) Genealogisches Handbuch des Adels : Ade1ige Hauser, B. Band Ill, 1953,  

pp. 532, 536, 538.  

(iii) Genealogisches Handbuch des Adels : Adelige Hauser, B. Band VI, 1964, p. 167. 

(iv) Genea1ogisches Handbuch des Ade1s : Adelige Hauser, B. Band VIII, 1968,  

pp. 431, 437-440.  

68. and 69. Handbuch der Ba1tischer Ritterschaft, pp. 799, 800. 

70. to 73. Incl. Further research proceeding.  

74. Alvina de La Trobe's nephew; Karl Axel von Wahl, s.o. Maria de La Trobe and Eduard 

von Wahl, married Felicie Zoege von Manteuffe1, It is therefore possible that Leo 

Manteuffe1 is Leo Zoege von Manteuffel, a scion of the Zoege branch of the Counts 

von Manteuffel, see : Genea1ogisches Handbuch des Adels : Graf1iche Hauser, A Band 

III, 1958, pp. 264-266; Limburg, C.A. Starke Verlag, 1958.  

75. to 77. Incl. Further research proceeding.  

78. and 79. Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume I, 1894, p. 108; Burke's Peerage 1970, p. 976; 

Barnes.  

80. Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume II, 1894, p. 1955.  

81. Barnes supplies this information, but, Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume I, 1894, which 

mentions death of Frederic Winfried La Trobe-Bateman's mother in 1878 but makes no 

mention of issue.  

82. and 83. Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume I, 1894, p. 108; Barnes.  

84. Barnes says 1866; Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume I, 1894, p. 108, gives 1864.  

85. and 86. Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume I, 1894, p. 108. Barnes.  

87. Details of Samuel Gurney Leatham and his descendants - Burke's Landed Gentry, 

Volume I, 1965, pp. 440-441 (also 1826 edition).  

88. Further research proceeding.  

89. Walford's County Families of the United Kingdom, 1919, p. 1468.  

90. to 93. Incl. Further research proceeding.  

94. Burke's Peerage 1970, p. 1319 (Seymour, Marquesses of Hertford).  

95. New Extinct Peerage, by L.G. Pine; London, Heraldry Today, 1972, p. 45.  

96. Burke's Peerage 1970, pp. 1210-1211.  

97. Vernon-Harcourt details: Burke's Peerage 1970, p. 2709 (Barons Vernon).  

98. Further research proceeding.  

99. Q9. Details for descendants of Agnes Elizabeth La Trobe-Bateman : Burke's Peerage 

1970, p. 2299 (Parsons, Earls of Rosse).  

100. Further research proceeding.  

101. and 102. Burke's Peerage 1970, p. 543 (Akers-Douglas, Viscounts Chilston).  

103. Who's Who 1951, p. 1092.  

104. Details of descendants of Agnes Mary Parsons and Cosmo Russell: Burke's Peerage 

1970, p. 70 (Russell, Barons Ampthill).  

105. Details of Nuttings : Burke's Peerage 1970, p. 2012 (Nutting, Baronets).  

106. and 107. Further research proceeding.  

108. Descendants of Hester Parsons and David Russell: Burke's Peerage 1970, p. 70 

(Russell, Barons Ampthill).  

109. Burke's Peerage 1970, p. 1823 (Millais, Baronets).  

110. Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume I, 1894, p. 108. Barnes. Further research proceeding.  

111. Australian Dictionary of Biography, Volume 3, 1851-1890, A-C, pp. 117-118.  
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112. Further research proceeding.  

113. Burke's Landed Gentry, 1952, p. 899.  

114. Further research proceeding.  

115. Details of Foster Family: Burke's Landed Gentry, 1952, pp. 898-899.  

116. Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume I, 18th Edition, 1965, p. 30.  

117. Further research proceeding  

118. Who's Who 1957, p. 1816.  

119. Further research proceeding.  

120. Details of Loyd: Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume III, 1972, pp. 556-667.  

121. Details of Courthope : Burke's Peerage 1953, pp. 505-506; New Extinct Peerage, by 

Pine, pp. 84-85.  

122. to 125. Incl. Further research proceeding.  

126. Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume I, 1965, pp. 133-134.  

127. Details of Marsham-Townshend : Burke's Peerage 1970 (Earls of Romney),  

pp. 2288-2289.  

128. Details of Clarke: Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume I, 1965, p. 142.  

129. Details of Norman: Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume I, 1965, p. 533.  

130. Details of Sale: Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume III, 1972, p. 557.  

131. Further research proceeding.  

132. Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume I, 1894, p. 892.  

133. Further research proceeding.  

134. Burke's Landed Gentry 1952, under Foster of Kempstone gives 1857 (p. 899) as Mary 

Eleanora's death date. Burke's Landed Gentry Volume III, 1972, under Harter, gives 

1867 (p. 436).  

135. Details of Harter: Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume III, 1972, p. 436.  

136. Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume I, 1965, p. 148  

137. Further research proceeding.  

138. Burke's Landed Gentry, Volume II, 1894, p. 1845.  

139. to 143. Incl. Further research proceeding.  

144. Details of Greenwell: Burke's Peerage 1970, pp. 1167-1168, Greenwell - Baronet  

145. to 147. Incl. Further research proceeding.  

148. Details of descendants of William Henry Foster: Burke's Landed Gentry 1952, pp. 

898-899; correspondence - Mrs. Dorothy Leopold (nee Foster); Mrs. Jean Foster (nee 

Strang), Mrs. Margaret Sharp (nee Foster).  

149. Two sons adopted.  

150. Victorian Genealogist, Volume II, No.1, November 1955, pp. 2-3; Mrs. D. Leopold 

Foster material; notes taken by author in interview with late Miss Avice Foster 

some months before her death in 1955.  

151. and 152. Further research proceeding. 

Supplementary note p.201, 6 (iv):-  
i. ‘My great Grandfather bought the original Mercers School cottage for my Aunt 

Marion Durrant which became very popular but then grew too small in time, so 

he purchased the last Mercers School Highgate Hawkhurst. Marion was the owner 

of the house and Headmistress of her school. She took Ruby Loyd in as a 

friend at the last school when she had to leave her family home, in return 

for her accommodation. Ruby who was a wonderful concert pianist then taught 

as a music teacher at Mercers School. The school takes its name from our 

family of Mercer DURRANTs.’ Rebecca Gurney, email 29 May 2016. 
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NOTES 

This genealogy has been scanned and may contain some typographical errors (2016). 

The New Zealand branch of the family descends from James Gottlieb La Trobe, 1750-1836; 

thereafter James La Trobe 1802-1897; and James La Trobe 1834-1914, see  

https://latrobefamily.com/getperson.php?personID=I6228&tree=mytree  

https://www.latrobesociety.org.au/LaTrobeana/LaTrobeanaV19n1.pdf#Page=43 (2024). 
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